

No. 18-5239

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

ELI PUBLISHING, L.C., *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Haven G. Ward
Attorney
hward@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

Kevin P. Hancock
Acting Assistant General Counsel
khancock@fec.gov

August 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	4
A. The Administrative Enforcement Process.....	4
1. The Commission	4
2. FECA’s Enforcement and Judicial-Review Provisions.....	4
B. FECA’s Straw Donor Prohibition and Political Committee Requirements.....	6
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	7
A. Administrative Participants and Proceedings.....	7
1. F8 and Eli Publishing.....	7
2. Specialty Investment Group and Kingston Pike	9
B. The Dismissals	10
III. DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. COMPLAINANTS LACK STANDING	19

A.	Standard of Review	19
B.	Appellants Have Not Established Informational Standing	19
II.	THE DISMISSAL BASED ON PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION IS NOT JUDICIALLY REVIEWABLE	24
A.	Standard of Review	24
B.	Judicial Review Is Not Available Here	24
C.	<i>Commission on Hope</i> Is Not Distinguishable	26
1.	The Dismissal Was Based on Prosecutorial Discretion.....	26
2.	The Reasons for Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion Are Not Reviewable.....	32
3.	The Dismissals Were Not Based Entirely on Interpretations of FECA.....	34
4.	The Political Committee Claims Were Dismissed as a Matter of Prosecutorial Discretion.....	38
III.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE DISMISSAL WAS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW	39
A.	Standard of Review	39
B.	The Dismissal Was Not Contrary to Law	40
1.	There Was A Rational Basis For Finding that Respondents May Not Have Had Adequate Notice	40
a.	<i>Citizens United</i> Warrants a Fresh Look.....	41
b.	Soft Money “Contributions” Are Irrelevant	43

2. Even If Section 30122 Was Clear in the Abstract, It Was Rational To Find that It May Have Been Unclear As Applied44

 a. It Was Rational to Distinguish Corporate LLCs and Closely Held Corporations44

 b. The Controlling Group’s Notice Concerns Were Grounded in the Record.....47

 c. The Dispute Regarding the Appropriate Standard Underscores the Lack of Pre-Existing Clarity.....49

 d. The Dismissal of the Political Committee Claims Was Not Contrary to Law.....51

 e. The Controlling Commissioners Reasonably Determined It Would Be Unfair to Prosecute the Respondents.....52

C. The Challenge to the Proposed Purpose-Based Approach Is Not Ripe and In Any Event Fails53

 1. It Is Not Ripe.....53

 2. The Proposed Standard Is Not Contrary to Law.....58

CONCLUSION.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	54
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....	35
<i>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005).....	21
<i>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004).....	21
<i>Am. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Am. Trucking Assocs. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19-20
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	55, 57
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 18, 43
* <i>Ctr. for Indiv. Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> (“ <i>Van Hollen I</i> ”), 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	41-42
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 718 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	55
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> (“ <i>Commission on Hope</i> ”), 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3, 5, 16-18, 24-27, 32-35
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> (“ <i>Americans for Tax Reform</i> ”), 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21-22, 37
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017).....	33

<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> (“ <i>Murray Energy</i> ”), 267 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017)	20, 22
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005)	22-23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2, 11, 16, 27-28, 41, 43, 45-46, 48
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 906 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> (“ <i>Common Cause II</i> ”), 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	36-38, 57
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> (“ <i>Common Cause I</i> ”), 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19-20, 22
<i>Conference Grp. v. FCC</i> , 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	55
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> (“ <i>DCCC</i> ”), 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5, 25-26
<i>Doe v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	22
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	15, 29, 51, 53
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	21, 24-25, 35, 37
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	35, 39
<i>FEC v. John A. Dramesi for Congress Comm.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 985 (D.N.J. 1986)	60
<i>FEC v. Kalogianis</i> , No. 8:06-cv-68-T-23, 2007 WL 4247795 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2007)	12-13

<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	41
<i>Fox v. Gov’t of D.C.</i> , 794 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	34
* <i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	23
<i>FTC. v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	57
<i>Gates & Fox Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	48-49
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	49, 51
<i>Gottlieb v. FEC</i> , 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Ref. Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932)	31
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
* <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	12, 15, 18, 24, 26-28, 31-32, 34, 37
<i>Jenkins v. Wash. Convention Ctr.</i> , 236 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Judicial Watch v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003)	21-22
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	43
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20-22
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	54-55
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	39, 40, 59

<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Comm’r, Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	57
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	29
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	58
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	56
<i>Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	47
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 472 (E.D. Va.)	42
<i>United States v. O’Donnell</i> , 608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 42
<i>United States v. Trie</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 1998)	43
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	58
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	54
* <i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> (“ <i>Van Hollen II</i> ”), 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30, 32, 36-37, 42, 59

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, § 310, 86 Stat. 19 (1972)	58
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i)	3, 6, 43, 58

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30101(11)	40
52 U.S.C. § 30103.....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)	6
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)	6
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....	41
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	4-5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5).....	56
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....	4, 56
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)	5
*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	5, 17, 19, 31
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	5-6, 39
52 U.S.C. § 30109(d)(1)(D).....	56
52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8).....	4

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1).....	46
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2).....	46
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(8).....	46
52 U.S.C. § 30118.....	41
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)	11
*52 U.S.C. § 30122.....	6, 8-12, 14, 18, 20, 35, 40, 42-48, 52, 54-56, 58-59
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(e).....	45
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(g)	13, 45, 48
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(g)(3).....	45
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(h)	46
11 C.F.R. § 110.6	46

Miscellaneous

D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(7)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 94-917 (1976).....	58
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> (Apr. 1, 1940).....	30
